MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai – 400 005

Email: mercindia@mercindia.org.in, mercindia@merc.gov.in **Website:** www.mercindia.org.in,www.merc.gov.in

NOTIFICATION

Electricity Act, 2003

No. MERC/TEC/Licence Conditions/Mindspace/2016/ - In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following Regulations to amend the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Serene Properties Private Limited (SPPL) for the IT/ITES SEZ at Airoli, Thane) Regulations, 2013 ('the principal Regulations'), namely:

1. Short title and commencement:

- (1) These Regulations may be called the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Serene Properties Private Limited (SPPL) for the IT/ITES SEZ at Airoli, Thane) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2016.
- (2) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of Regulation 2.1(f) of the principal Regulations:

Regulation 2.1(f) of the principal Regulations shall be substituted by the following, namely:--

""SPPL" means Serene Properties Private Limited, registered on 23rd December 2003 under the Companies Act, 1956 and approved as a Developer of the IT/ITES Special Economic Zone vide letter no. F.2/94/2006-EPZ dated 23 October, 2006 and Notification No. SO 1876 (E) dated 2 November, 2007 issued by the Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India; and, consequent to the change in its name, shall mean and include, as the context may require, Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited, pursuant to the fresh Certificate of Incorporation dated 23 November, 2015 issued by the Registrar of Companies and the approval dated 31 March, 2016 of the Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India."

Mumbai Dated: 4 August, 2016 ASHWANI KUMAR SINHA
Secretary,
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission.

Note: The Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Serene Properties Private Limited (SPPL) for the IT/ITES SEZ at Airoli, Thane) Regulations, 2013 were notified in the Official Gazette on 21 August, 2013.